316.72:7.032(38)

tukasz Byrski
https://doi.org/10.18485/climb.2017.5.1.ch11

Jagiellonian University
Krakow, Poland
Faculty of Philosophy
Institute for the Study of Religions

ANCIENT SCIENCE: UNDERSTANDING OF THE HISTORY
AND LANGUAGE IN ANCIENT CIVILIZATIONS

Summary

When thinking about scientific knowledge in the ancient times we usually tend to
dismiss it as a real “science” because of lack of modern methodology in it. Surprisingly for
today’s society some of the early complex cultures were not so far from our in seeking the
knowledge and understanding of their own history and language and manipulate them
for a purpose. Sometimes they even created “scientific disciplines” very close to modern
classifications but with very different and unexpected for us goals set before them. In
Mesopotamia Akkadians who inherited written culture from Sumerians were facing
probably for the first time in human history the problem of translating from completely
different language compiling first dictionaries and looking into the differences between
their own words and those of other people. Ancient Chinese wondered about the origin of
written signs and old objects found accidentally during some ground works. Even more —
some of them falsified these artefacts to sold it to unknowing collectors. Ancient Egyptians
were doing systematic restorations of monuments of the ancestors and preserving written
texts. This paper will examine what all that tells us about those cultures, how these
“sciences” influenced them and how this interaction is different in modern culture.

Keywords: ancient, Mesopotamia, China, Egypt, history, filology, archaeology,
falsifaction, restoration, science

1. Egypt

Ancient Egyptians were very interested in preserving their own past
and it is well known fact that many monuments underwent restorations
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in the very period. Especially pyramids and the Great Spinx in Gizah was
considered as important. Egyptian history know at least few important
figures who would be now called “archaeologists”. One of them was the
Crown Prince, son of the Ramesses Il and the high priest of Ptah — Khaem-
waset (c. 1284-1224 BCE) who left inscriptions on each object he restored.
Of greatest importance is the text from the statue of Prince Kawab, son
of pharaoh Khufu (Kheops), who was living one thousand years earlier.
There are both stated the context of particular restoration and explicitly
given the reason for all these actions:

Khaemwaset, king’s son, sem-priest, and the greatest of directors of
craftsmen, who was happy because this statue of Kawab, once doomed
to turn into rubble[?] in the ... of his father Khufu, had survived intact[?].
[...]because he [Khaemwaset] so loved those sublime ancient ones, who
came before, and the excellence of their works — as a matter true a mil-
lion times (Gomaa 1973:68; Miller, Louis 2012:61).

Another person involved in such endeavor a bit earlier was pharaoh
Thutmose IV (c. 1400-1390 BCE or 1388-1379 BCE) who is said to have a
dream in which the mysterious Great Sphinx from Gizah revealed himself
and told about his problem:

Behold thou me! See thou me! my son Thutmose. | am thy father,

Harmakhis-Khepri-Ra-Atum, who will give to thee my kingdom

loon earth at the head of the living. [...]

Thou shalt be to me a protector (for) my manner is as | were
ailing in all my limbs. The sand of this desert upon which | am, has
reached me; turn to me, to have that done which | have desired,
knowing that thou art my son, my protector. (Breasted 1906:323-
325).

These words were written on the so called “Dream Stele” or “Sphinx
Stele of Thutmose IV” which is placed between statue’s paws. The Sphinx
— who present himself as the Egyptian sun god in all his forms (Khepri, Ra
and Atum) who is also creator god (Atum) and address the future ruler
as his father — has his limbs covered with sand and ask for help in digging
him out. The inscription serves both for legitimization of power of the rul-
er — who had rivals to the throne — as Sphinx-sun god promise him king-
ship in return for saving him and is on the other hand a memorial and le-
gitimization of king’s efforts to remove sand from the great monument
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built by the ancestors (Schneider 2001:347). The story itself is a variation
on the motive of the sun god fighting with the forces of chaos personified
by the sands of desert (Pinch 2002:207). The next important source is
the “Boundary Stele S” located on the south-east border of the Akhetat-
en ruins. This type of monument was set as the indicator of city borders.
The inscription left there by the pharaoh Akhenaten say in the end:

It shall not be erased. It shall not be washed out. It shall not be hack-

et out. It shall not be covered with gypsum. It shall not be made to

disappear. If it disappears, if it vanishes, if the stele (wd) on which it
is falls down. I shall renew it again, afresh in this place in which it is.

(Wilson 2001:60; Lichtheim 1976:51; Byrski 2012:25)

The word for a stele that can be found here as in many other texts is
wd (ud) which is one of the readings of the hieroglyph 026 in the Gardin-
er’s catalogue representing stone slab. The word can mean “stone mon-
ument”, “border stone”, “decree”, “inscription” etc. (Gardiner 1973:495;
Vygus 2012:651, 1988, 1990, 1992). The second reading is ‘h‘ (aha) or
‘h‘'w (ahau) with a meaning: “post”, “stand”, “wait” suggesting object set
as a memorial (Gardiner 1973:495; Vygus 2012:1483-1484). In the first
case “decree” was understood as something that is officially issued by the
king and therefore has the special power unlike usual inscription (Byrski
2014:31). This is the reason for appearing of the very unusual type of in-
scriptions that are called “pseudoepigraphs” by the Egyptologists. They
are encountered in the Late Period (I millennium BCE) and try to convince
the reader that they were made centuries before presenting the events
and contents as real and using archaic language. One of them supposed-
ly describing the actions that took place during Ramesses Il rule (1279-
1213 BCE) was found in the temple of god Khonsu in Karnak and is known
now as the “Bentresh Stele” (Markiewicz 2005:198). The text tell the sto-
ry about Ramesses Il quest to the land of Nahrin (Mitanni) where he re-
ceived tribute from the other rulers and one of them gave him his daugh-
ter as wife. She become queen Neferure afterwards. Soon messenger
came from this land — which was called Bakhtan in the inscription — asking
for help for the sick Bentresh — sister of the Egyptian queen. Pharaoh send
the wise scribe who is proficient in medical knowledge but he cannot help
her recognizing that she is possessed by the evil spirit. Ramesses turns — as
a last resort —to the Theban god Khonsu who agree to travel to Bakhtan and
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cure Bentresh. But the ruler of this country seeing the miracles done by the
statue of Khonsu intend to keep it. After a few years Khonsu change into
golden Horus and want to fly back to Egypt what terrify ruler of Bakhtan so
he agree to let him go providing the gifts for his temple.

The story is fictional because of few facts that are known from other

sources: 1) Ramesses Il never reached the region described in the

text (Syria) as did some of the other pharaohs of the New Kingdom,

2) he in fact married Asian princess and her name was Maatnefer-

ure but she was daughter of the Hittite king (Lichtheim 1980:93).

The inscription was created during Persian or Ptolemaic rule and

is designed as document raising the rank of the god Khonsu and

his priests (Markiewicz 2005:199). Some scholar are going further
and suggest that the text has hidden message stating that Egyptian
gods always repel evil foreign spirits (Lichtheim 1980:90; Markie-

wicz 2005:199).

Other “pseudoepigraph” is the so called “Famine Stele” which is
carved on rock located on Sehel island next to the 1st Nile cataract. It
goes back in time even further claiming to be the decree of the Old King-
dom pharaoh Djoser (c. 2720-2700 BCE) of the 3™ Dynasty. In the inscrip-
tion king gives his relation of the events that took place in Egypt — 7 years
of drought and its consequences and also how he turns to god Khnum for
help. The god give him answer in a dream in a very similar manner to the
previously mentioned “Dream Stele”. In end of the text Djoser gives an or-
der to renew temple of Khnum and grant the priest of this god with privi-
lege of collecting tribute from the land south to Elephantine island. Char-
acteristically for all the decrees the inscription last sentence is an order to
carve the whole text in stele for sanctuary and made duplicate on a tablet
so it would exist in double copies.

Again it is a story made up by priests, this time of Khnum, who try
to legitimate their privileges as given by a great ancient king because of
competition with the centre of the Isis cult on the Philae island (Markie-
wicz 2005:200). However it is worth noting that there are scholars who
believe that it can be copy of the Old Kingdom inscription (Markiewicz
2005:200).

The third candidate for the category of “pseudoepigraphs” is so
called “Monument of Memphite Theology” better known as “Shabaka
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Stone”. The inscription itself say that it was ordered by pharaoh Shaba-
ka of the 25" Dynasty (c. 716-702 BCE) and modern scholars dated it for
around year 710 BCE. But as with all “pseudoepigraphs” it claims to be
copy made from the ancient scroll “eaten by worms” and considered so
important by the king that he put it in stone so it would survive (Markie-
wicz 2005:200). The text is written in archaic language similarly to other
from the same genre. Interestingly it resembles the language of the “Pyr-
amid Texts” — the oldest religious literature that we know of (Lichtheim
1973:51). There is great debate about the character of “Memphite Theol-
ogy”. Some the contents could even exist during 3™ Dynasty (c. 2740-2670
BCE) but definitely were not created after New Kingdom period (c. 1539-
1075 BCE) (Bator 2012:317-319 & footnote 262; Bodine 2009:9-11) . Kurt
Sethe and Hermann Junker both saw in the inscription some elements of
ancient Egyptian drama play (Lichtheim 1973:51). If we look into content
of “Shabaka Stone” it is clear that it serves as a hymn to Ptah who is here
depicted as the main divinity, creator of the world, and all the other gods
are just his forms. This suggest that the inscription was created for the
purposes of priests of Memphite Ptah and could be “pseudoepigraph” af-
ter all (Markiewicz 2005:201).

Endevours to preserve the past and memory of the long forgotten
dead people appear even in popular ancient Egyptian stories from the
genre of historical fiction as is it is the case with the late New Kingdom
— Ramesside Period (1186-1077 BCE) one known today as “Khonsemhab
and the Ghost” (Manassa 2013:18).

2. Mesopotamia

In ancient Mesopotamia probably any philological interests began
with establishing the institution of education, where people were taught
how to write. As a part of this training it was necessary to copy words into
the lists of related terms. As Sumerian language was of agglutinative type
— which means that to unchangeable root were added suffixes modifying
the basic word — exercises of this kind were helpful to remember signs
(Walker 1990:25). The lists not only included spellings of similar words
but also classification to groups by categories like: stone objects, wood-
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en objects, reed objects, names of gods, human activities. The oldest ex-
amples of this kind of so called “lexical lists” comes from Uruk IV period
(ca. 3300 - 3100 BCE). Later on things got more complicated when Akka-
dians become dominant people in Mesopotamia but were continuing civ-
ilization started by Sumerians. It was the moment when for the scribes it
become necessary to learn how to write in both languages and there was
no other way to do it than preparing Sumero-Akkadian lexical lists — that
today might be called first dictionaries. Those lists of things were stored
together with literary works and administrative inscriptions in archives.
It was typical feature for Mesopotamian city-state to establish institution
being a kind of ,national archive”, that collect and keep all those texts. But
there were private libraries as well. Especially for the Old Babylonian pe-
riod there are many of them, sometimes of significant size like one in Tell
ed-Der that was holding around 3000 cuneiform tablets (ca. 1635 BCE)
(Walker 1990:48). Of very important fact is that the texts were kept on
shelves like in modern libraries but sometimes in baskets or jars to which
were attached special tags naming the category of texts. In epic of Naram-
Sin there is mentioning of that custom: “Open the box with tablets and
read the stele” (Walker 1990:49). What is also important — titles of texts
were written on the side of tablet to help librarian to identify the right
tablet, sometimes additionally the first line of next tablet was written in
colophon of previous one (as for example story of flood in Gilgamesh:
»,He, Who Saw Everything, tablet eleven”) (Walker 1990:49).

Of many libraries of cuneiform tablets found by the archaeologists
one is very special. It was located in Assyrian capital of Nineveh and built
by the great scholar-king Assurbanipal in 7™ century BCE. According to es-
timates it stored around 5000 works on around 30 000 cuneiform tab-
lets that were copies or brought by the royal scribes who were following
king’s order (Drewnowska-Rymarz, Wygnariska 2007:103).

Hunt for the valuable tablets which are in your archives and which
do not exist in Assyria and send them to me. | have written to the officials
and overseers... and no one shall withhold a tablet from you; and when
you see any tablet or ritual about which | have not written to you, but
which you perceive may be profitable for my palace, seek it out, pick it up,
and send it to me (Nemet-Nejat 1998:63).

The king Assurbanipal (668-ca. 627 BCE) always liked to present him-
self as a great scholar and wise ruler and in one text he present himself:
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| (Assurbanipal) studied the secret knowledge, the entire scribal

craft: the work of wise Adapa. [...] | have read the artfully written

text whose Sumerian version is arcane, and the Akkadian difficult to
clarify. | have examined the inscriptions of stone before the flood,
that abstruse esoteric composition (Beaulieu 1994:38; Miller, Lou-

is 2012:69).

But Assurbanipal and Assyrians in general weren’t the only ones
interested in antiquities in history of Mesopotamia. One of the earliest
account of search for objects of the past in ancient Middle East comes
from the tablet kept currently in the British Museum in London but with
sure provenience from city of Sippar. The tablet inscription dated to pre-
Sargonic period (2650-2340 BCE) say that it was in: “the right shoulder
of a stone statue which ... on the debris of the E-babbar” (Miller, Louis
2012:68).

The most extent scale of “excavations” were done during Neo-Bab-
ylonian period (626-539 BCE) when it became state policy to find the wis-
dom of the great predecessors especially in the time of need for tradition
as the base of cultural independence when Babylonia just liberated itself
from Assyrian Empire (Miller, Louis 2012:69-70). This can be seen from
the inscription left by king Nabonidus (556-539 BCE):

Because for a very long time the office of the high priestess had

been forgotten and her characteristic features were nowhere indi-

cated, | betought myself day after day. [...]

Indeed | set eyes on an ancient stele of Nebuchadnezzar, [...]
an early king of the past, On which was depicted the image of the
high priestess; [...]

And did exactly as in the olden days, A stele, her appartenanc-
es, and her household equipment | fashioned anew, respectively in-
scribed on it, And deposited it before my lord and lady Sin and Nin-
gal (Reiner 1985:3; Miller, Louis 2012:69-70).

The reason for those “excavations” was also to dig out the heart
of the great building — temple or palace — that was called temenu which
is usually foundation brick or stone bearing inscription of the builder. It
worked as a beacon of where the building was so it could be rebuild by
future kings because there was not enough stone material to erect more
durable constructions (Miller, Louis 2012:65-67).
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The different case was with inscriptions themselves. The earliest
monumental inscriptions in Mesopotamia make their appearance in the
so called Pre-Sargonic times (2650-2340 BCE) — a part of wider period
known as Old Sumerian or Early Dynastic (ca. 2800-2340 BCE) —and usual-
ly are foundation texts of votive character carved on bricks or stone hing-
es (Mierzejewski 1979:132). From the same time also the first steles are
known — like the one set under the order of king Eannatum of Lagash
which is now called “Stele of the Vultures” and is the earliest in line in the
subgenre of inscriptions with historical content (Mierzejewski 1979:134).
It retells the story of conflict between two city-states: Umma and Lagash
and was set around the year 2525 BCE to commemorate victory of the
army of latter lead by the king Eannatum (Nardo 2007:272). The most
interesting and relevant for later written culture of Mesopotamia is the
fact that the whole reason for “the war” between city-states was border
qguarrel over 1 channel and 1 cultivated field — which is mentioned in the
inscription itself — but what also means that “armies” were of very few
warriors and despite all of that the event was presented as the great bat-
tle on the monument made of stone which was very rare and expensive
raw material in the area of Sumer (Mierzejewski 1983:82). It is most like-
ly that there were much more of such objects because some are known
from little fragments, others did not survive to our times at all. Stele of
the Vultures is also not in perfect condition but surviving pieces allowed
scholars to reconstruct most of it — including picture of the vultures eat-
ing bodies of the dead warriors which gave the name to monument (Nar-
do 2007:272). Important as well is that the iconography on one side of
the stele reveal “historical” events — the battle — on the other side show
gods interfering by fighting on the ruler’s behalf, making the it half histori-
cal, half mythological source (Frankfort 1958:34). In the end of inscription
Eannatum demand from king of Umma to tell the words of promise to six
subsequent gods with interesting part:

[...] over the boundary territory of Ningirsu | shall not cross. To its le-
vees and irrigation ditches | shall not make changes. Its steles (na-ru-a) |
shall not smash to bits. On a day when | may cross over it, the great cast-
ing-net of Enlil, king of heaven and earth, by which | have sworn, upon
Umma may it fall from the sky!®.

1 Translations of the Vulture Stele and Eannatum Boulder: “Sumerian Shakespeare” [online:]
http://sumerianshakespeare.com/38801.html [19.02.2018].

144



It is evident here that Sumerian term for stele is na-ru-a (narua
or naru)?. The word consists of two elements: na or na, (Akkadian: ab-
num) meaning: ‘stone’ and ru (Akkadian: bandm): ‘to raise’, ‘to set’ (Volk
1999:90-92). Even in Akkadian language and its later dialects: Babylonian
and Assyrian this word is not translated as in the brackets, instead it stay
in the form: nard (nardm), what literally mean in Sumerian ‘raised stone’
or ‘set stone’ and assure beyond any doubt that the custom is totally of
Sumerian origins (Volk 1999:90).

In case of Mesopotamia any division to categories or types of stone
objects or other classification is fully invention of modern scholars. All
stone monuments with inscriptions were simply called na-ru-a (narua or
nard) including judiciary texts like land contracts — kudurru or law codes
(Slanski 2000:95-96). Even more — whenever any inscription appealed to
legal regulations the formula: awat naruaim (‘words of stele’) was used,
also on clay tablets (Veenhof 1995:1720-1721).

Stele of the Vultures mentions destruction of steles as act of war and
later in time it is known that some of those monuments were stolen dur-
ing military campaigns and moved to other states as a gift to gods, like it is
the case with Victory Stele of Naram-Sin from ca. 2250 BCE which was tak-
en from Sippar by Elamite ruler Shutruk-Nahhunta (ca. 1185-1155 p.n.e.)
who added to it inscription exactly saying so (Van De Mieroop 2007:184).
Important to notice is also the fact that stone land giving contracts — ku-
durru usually bear curse for those who will move it, destroy it or try to
change the inscription — to protect the monument (Weeks 2004:31). So
according to ancient Mesopotamians something set it stone is untouch-
able and protected by law and choice of this “eternal” raw material also
speak for itself in region lacking it.

3. China

The Chinese were also often interested in their past and ancient
culture. No wonder, then, that scientific studies of these investigations
were written very early on. The Chinese tradition give Erya (“Approach-

2 The Pennsylvania Sumerian Dictionary [online:] http://psd.museum.upenn.edu/epsd/
nepsd-frame.html [19.02.2018].
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ing Correctness”) — allegedly created in the 11th century BCE — as the
first written set of words and phrases ranked in 19 categories (Diringer
1972:110). Another catalog Juwen or Zhouwen was supposedly created
by man named Zhou in the 9th century BCE. But the first historical and
at the same time an official text of this kind, entitled San Qang, was writ-
ten by Li Si at the end of the 3rd century BCE during the reform of writing
system. It contained 3300 characters (Diringer 1972:112). The most im-
portant text, however, derived from this literary tradition, which is also
the oldest palaeographic dictionary in history, was Shuowen jiezi (“Notes
on simple and analysis of complex characters”) compiled by Xi Shen at
the end of the 1st century CE (Kinstler 1970:63). The time of completing
the work can be estimated on the basis of a mention that it was submit-
ted to Emperor Ho of the Han dynasty in 100 CE (Kiinstler 1970:65). The
order of characters used by Xi Shen was based on 540 basic graphic ele-
ments, which are now called radicals (keys). It is the prototype of a mod-
ern arrangement of entries in Chinese dictionaries (Kinstler 1970:66).
The number of radicals was gradually reduced and the current variant
with 214 radicals was achieved in the published in 1615 Zi hui (“Lexicon of
characters”) by Mei Yingzuo. This system was reproduced in Kangxi zidian
(“Kangxi Dictionary”) published in 1716, thus acknowledging it as the only
binding one (Kiinstler 1970:67).

XU Shen created the term “six categories of characters” in his dic-
tionary which is used by sinology to this day. Those classes of charac-
ters indicate their genesis. They are listed in the following order: 1)
zhi shi - “pointing out concepts”, 2) xiang xing - “similarity of shapes”,
3) xing shéng - “shape and sound”, 4) hui yi - “combined meanings”, 5)
zhudn zhu - “reversed comments” and 6) jidjié - “borrowed characters”.

The first category - “pointing out concepts” - mainly includes ab-
stract or ideographic characters, and the second - pictograms whose ap-
pearance is similar to the object they point to. The third class is ideo-
graphic-phonetic characters. In the fourth, the meaning of the whole
sign can be read by determinatives, i.e. constituent elements belong-
ing to the same semantic category. The fifth is not well understood, and
the sixth is related to the phenomenon of homophony occurring in Chi-
nese (Klinstler 1970:67-71). Generally, this division can be simplified into
three main groups: pictograms or perhaps more correctly simple charac-
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ters, borrowed characters and ideographic-phonetic characters. The first
of them have the form of one symbol and show objects, phenomena, as
well as abstract concepts. The next group are the concepts for which no
new, separate sign was invented, but an existing one with a similar pro-
nunciation (homophony) was used instead. The last type are signs that
can be otherwise called complex, because they are generally composed
of two elements: a radical — key that performs the function of a semantic
determinative and a phonetic element that indicates the pronunciation
(Zemanek, Zemanek 2001).

Chinese scholars also studied ancient artefacts and often docu-
mented them. They were especially interested in bronze vessels that used
to be a sign of prestige for the ancient and medieval Chinese. To obtain
them were only two ways possible — either buy it from collectors or dis-
cover through excavations (Miller, Louis 2012:71-72). Because of that also
fakes appeared and falsifying ancient bronzeware became profession in
ancient China. The study on the bronze artefacts especially developed in
the time of the Song dynasty (960-1279 CE). In that time several impor-
tant scholars published (in print!) they works on that topic. In this way,
a new “scientific discipline” called Kaogu xue - a “science of studying an-
tiquity” was born in China (Shaughnessy 2005:23). The most famous ex-
ample in this field is the book Kao gu tu (“Images of the study of antig-
uity”), written by Li Dalin, who lived in the years 1046-1092. It contains
detailed information of place of finding and later assembling 224 ancient
bronze and jade items, as well as their exact drawings and measurements
(Shaughnessy 2005:23). Another is Chong xiu Xuanhe bogutu (“Revised Il-
lustrated Catalogue of Xuanhe Profoundly Learned Antiquity”) compiled
in the years 1111-1125 and commissioned by emperor Huizong from
Song Dynasty (1100-1125) himself which includes some 840 vessels draw-
ings and rubbings (Clunas 2004:95; Trigger 2006:74-75). This publication
was criticized by another scholar Hong Mai (1123-1202), who realized
that some descriptions of ancient vessels from Han Dynasty were incor-
rect on the basis of examples he studied (Rudolph 1963:171). Ouyang Xiu
(1007-1072) was also studying alleged ancient bronze and stone artifacts
with archaic inscriptions on them. He published them as a collection of
around 400 rubbings what makes him one of the first serious epigraphers
(Clunas 2004:95). His continuator was Zhao Mingcheng (1081-1129) who
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published astounding 30-volume epigraphic work Jin Shi Lt where he re-
corded the details of almost 2000 inscriptions from the past (Rudolph
1963:171; Clunas 2004:95; Trigger 2006:74). One of the latest scholars in
this field in the imperial China was official Wang Yirédng (1840-1900). The
scholar was buying in the Beijing bazaars fragments of animal bones and
turtle shells covered with mysterious engravings and he was the first per-
son to recognize in 1899 that the so called “Dragon bones” discovered by
locals actually bear early Chinese characters (Kiinstler 1970:39; Shaugh-
nessy 2005:23).

But the tradition had much earlier roots and 5" century text written

by Xie Huilian is a proof for that. This poet described in detail the

discovery of the tomb in Nanjing (Miller, Louis 2012:72).

When excavating a moat north of the wall of the Eastern Precinct,
we had gone down to a depth of several yards when we found an ancient
tomb. There had been no markers of a burial ground above, and for the
sarcophagus no tiles had been used, only wood. In the sarcophagus were
two coffins, exactly square, with no headpieces. As for the spirit vessels,
we found twenty or so different kinds of ceramic, bronze and lacquer; most
of these were of unusual form, and we were not able to identify them all.
There were also more than twenty human figures made of wood, each
of them three feet long. When the grave first opened, we could see that
these were all human figures, but when we tapped them or poked them
with something, they disintegrated into dust under our hands. On top of
the coffin were more than a hundred “five-penny-weight” and coins. In
the water were joints of sugarcane along with some plums pits and mel-
on seeds, all of which floated up, none of them very rotten. The grave in-
scription had not survived, so we were unable to ascertain the date or age
of the tomb. My lord commanded that those working on the wall rebury
them on the eastern hill. And there, with pork and wine, we conducted
a ceremony for the dead. Not knowing their names, whether they were
near to us or far, we gave them the provisional title “The Obscure Mas-
ter and Mistress”. In the seventh year of the Yongjia Reign [430 CE] on the
fourteenth day of the ninth month, Baron Zhu Lin... prepared ceremoni-
al pork and wine and respectfully presented them to the spirits of the Ob-
scure Master and Mistress [...] (Owen 1986:38-39).
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Such astonishingly detailed description could be in a journal of mod-
ern archaeologist but with difference to it — the further, not quoted, frag-
ment is actual poem, a prayer for the dead incorporating all the informa-
tion about mysterious people of the past that founders could tell from
examination of their tomb and remains (Miller, Louis 2012:72, 74).

4. Final remarks

From the presented material it is well visible for us that ancient “sci-
ence” was not a systematic research but rather matter of prestige to know
the deeds of the ancestors. The tradition was very important in all 3 great
civilizations and people were looking to find a way to connect themselves
with the past. The existence of writing gave them especially this opportuni-
ty. So wise men of those great “literate” civilizations were the first genera-
tions being able to read the words of long dead ancestors from hundred or
even thousands of years in the past. The research and excavations on one
hand served the basic human need for exploration and renovation or re-
building of objects on the other was meant to immortalize the discoverer
and save the memory of the dead. We have always rational and religious
aspects of those investigations. Like Egyptian Khaemwaset who was hungry
for knowledge but respectful for deceased and Egyptian belief in “name”
(ran) according to which when dead person’s name will be forgotten and all
inscriptions recording it lost — only then that person is really dead. The idea
is also a part of the already mentioned fictional story of “Khonsemhab and
the Ghost”. Restoration also could be done from double reasons like in the
case of Great Sphinx and the Dream Stele — as a legitimization of the story
in which there is proof of legal rights to the throne. The ancients Mesopota-
mians troubled themselves to write on material hard to obtain to preserve
at least the information itself — like in the case temenu-foundation stones or
curse someone who will move or change inscription, like in case of kudur-
ru or some royal inscriptions. Chinese poet described in the very high detail
the discovery of the tomb but also stopped to contemplate on the name-
less dead and wrote a poem which is integral part of his “archaeological re-
port”. So there are 3 common reasons of analyzed actions in each of those
3 completely different cultures: 1) curiosity and prestige coming from the
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possession of ancient artefacts; 2) need of counseling from the ancestors
about the customs and beliefs and 3) preservation of tradition and memo-
ry about the dead. There is no separation between sacrum and profanum
here and excavation and research is not done out of purely rational scientif-
ic reasons. It cannot be because the world in which ancients had lived was
not yet rational but still full of wonders.
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Mp Nlykaw bupcku

JarmenoHckun yHmnsepsuTeT y Kpakosy, [NosbCKa
®dunosodcku pakynteTt

NHCTUTYT 3@ HAy4HO UCTPaXKMBare penurinja

APEBHE HAYKE: PASYMEBAHE MCTOPUIE U JESUKA
Y APEBHUM UMBUTUSALIMIAMA

CappKaj

Kapa pasMuw/bamo O HayYHUM CasHatbMMa Yy APEeBHUMM BpemMeHuma, obuyHo
ra ogbauyjemo Kao cTBapHy “HayKy” 360r HegocTaTka MOAEpPHE METOZO0/OTUjE Y HbOj.
M3HeHahyjyhe 3a fgaHawrbe APYLWTBO HEKe 0f, paHUX CAOXKEHMX KynTypa Hucy bune
TO/IMKO [AaNIeKO Of, HalLEer y NOTPasy 3a 3HaHbeM M PasyMeBatbeM HMUXOBE UCTOpUje U
jesuKa n maHunyancaTv kbMMa 3a cBpxy. MoHeKaz, cy YaK CTBOPUAM “HayydHe AucumnanHe”
BeoMa 6113y caBpemeHUX Knacudpukaumja, aam ca BEoma pasiMumTUM U HEOUYEKMBAHUM
uns/beBMMa npes Hama. Y MeconoTammnjm AkahaHu Koju cy Hacneannm nucMeHy Kyntypy
Cymepaua cy ce HajsepoBaTHMje Cyounnn ca npobnemom npesohera ca MOTRAYHO
Apyraymjer jesMka y npBobutHe pjeyHuKe 1 rmepajyhu y pasnuke namehy ceojux peum u
OHUX ApYruX /byan. ApesHn KuHesn cy ce nUTanmM o NOpekay NUCaHWUX 3HAaKOBa U CTapux
npeameTa cayyajHo NpoHaheHMX y HEKMM 3eM/baHUM PaJ0BKMMa. JOLL BULLIE - HEKM Of, FoUX
cy dancudurkoBanmn ose aptedakte ga 6U MX Npoaann HeOH3NPHUM KOJIEKLMOHapUMa.
[pesHu ErnnhaHu cy BpLWIKWAK cUCTEMATCKe pecTaypalmje CTOMeHMKa NpesaKka v o4yBarba
nucaHux Tekctoa. OBaj pas he McnMTaT WTa CBe TO FOBOPM O TMM KyATypama, Kako cy
Te “Hayke” yTuLane Ha HbKX 1 KaKo je 0Ba MHTEpaKLMja Y CAaBPEMEHO] KyNTypu Apyrayuja.

K/byuyHe peum: aHTMYKO Bpeme, Meconotamuja, KuHa, Erunat, wuctopwja,
dunonorunja, apxeonoruja, pancudurkoBare, pectaypalmja, Hayka
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